SEARS CANADA
Factory Parts CGatalog)

Product No. 970-660282
Series 30" fls elec
Color white
Market Canada
Owner's Guide 316902134
Installation Instructions | 316454919
Service Data Sheet 316905049

Frigidaire
5855 TERRY FOX WAY
MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO, CANADA L5V 3E4

Publication No.
5995599783
11/09/08
(EN/SERVICE/VIW)
369

30-INCH FREE-
STANDING INDUCTION
RANGE

Model No.
970-6602




/o0 o ° /o

(——

ww
w
w .
w .
W w

(——)

C79092183010

7

2 )9

970-660282

Publication No: 5995599783

BACKGUARD

09/11



970-660282 Publication No: 5995599783

BACKGUARD

POS. NO
1

15
15A
19
20#
20A#
20B#
23
24
25
30
56
77
T7A
97A#
98
99 #

H*H =

I .

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
316281800
316411403
316411402
316492243
316560123
316565119
316576800
316573600
316574200
316574300
316577600
316234022
316247900
316114100
316442021

5303289910

316435703

316902134
316454919
316905049
316580502
316525641
316305000
316452200
316457000
316021105
316021109
316089500

DESCRIPTION

Shield, backguard, rear wall

Support, backguard, white, RH

Support, backguard, white, LH

Panel, backguard, white

Controller, electronic, ES535

Membrane, touch control, white, assembly
Board Assembly, display, ESEC20M, interface
Bracket, support, bottom

Bracket, support, top, membrane

Bracket, channel support, (2)

Plug, button, oval, harness

Shield, backguard, white, inner

Spacer, power board

Spacer

Board, touch, UIB

Screw, 8A, 1"

Board, power supply

Owner's Guide

Installation Instructions

Service Tech Sheet, wiwiring diagrm
Harness, wiring, UIB, to membrane
Harness, wiring, UIB, to filter board
Bushing, open hole, induction leads
Clip, wire

Retainer, wire, p-lock, stick on
Screw, hex head cup pt, 8-18 x 0.375, black
Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, chrome

Screw, 10-16 x .486

09/11



970-660282

Publication No: 5995599783

INDUCTION

T20B0001

ST
S

——OHXXX2

09/11



970-660282

INDUCTION

Publication No: 5995599783

POS. NO

OO ~NOoO O WN -

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
316300100
316300400
316300000
316300300
316300200
316303600
316304300
5303935297
5303935296
316303800
316303900
316304000
316304100
316304101
318052581
318052582
316304200
316302800
316302300
316302900
316302400
316303100
316302202
316301900
316114100
316302100
316525625
316525626
316525616
316001003
316300500

316303501
316021105
316021109

DESCRIPTION

Housing, large, induction

Cover, large housing, air channel

Housing, small, induction

Cover, small housing, air channel

Bracket, bridge, induction

Board, filter, induction

Board, generator, induction

Fan Assembly, cooling, small, right housing, w/seal ring
Fan Assembly, cooling, large, left housing, wiseal ring
Harness Assembly, cooling fans, X11 to fans

Sensor Assembly, temperature, X21 to sensors, heat sinks, w/harness
Cable, ribbon, X12/X13 to X10, filter, to generator
Power Cable Set, filter, 8", black, to generator, X10/X2
Power Cable Set, filter, 8", blue, to generator, X9/X1
Power Cable Set, filter, 18", black, to generator, X7/X1
Power Cable Set, filter, 18", blue, to generator, X8/X2
Core, magnetic, toroid

Shield, heat, large housing

Insulation, housing, large

Shield, heat, small housing

Insulation, housing, small

Fastener, mounting, (6)

Seals, ring, 3.5" and 4.5", fans, (2)

Bracket, mounting, induction hsg.

Spacer

Standoff, wiring

Harness, wiring, L1 to X1-X2

Harness, wiring, L2 to X4-X5

Harness, wiring, aux. ground

Screw, ground wire

Control Assembly, induction, complete, w/hoards & fans

Harness Assembly, filter, electrical, w/capacitors
Screw, hex head cup pt, 8-18 x 0.375, black
Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, chrome

09/11



970-660282

Publication No: 5995599783

BODY

Y 128k

e o

n .Qw w

% \\\\\\\\N\\\\ W S
%ﬁ Y-~/
ST W W &

L2,

Ass. du four N/A

NOTE: Oven Liner N/A

09/11



970-660282

BODY

Publication No: 5995599783

POS. NO

33A
3T#
39#
42
43
44
45

48
49
50
51

52
57
58
58A
58B
58C
58D
59
59A
62
62*
62*

66 #
67 #
68

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
316502004
316418901
316400116
316400117
316272900
316498900
316498001
316496205
316505601
316505701
316506000
316505801
316081900
316082000
316445500
316510701
316405800
5303285179
316408000
316286300
316505900
316409000
316402100
316490000
318113111
316407700
316282700
316517600
316234100
3131737
316301600
316301700
316302600
316302700
316021109
316302000
316457801
316509500
316406601
316301500
316509600
316509700
316514301
316497800
5303935061
316001003
316205500
5303289910
316203301
316301800
316404000

DESCRIPTION

Back, main

Screw, trilobe, 10-32 x 5/16", black
Panel, bodyside, white, RH

Panel, bodyside, white, LH

Screw, leveling, plastic, rear, (2)
Leveling Leg Assy, metal, front, (2), bracket & leg
Rack, oven, (2)

Rack, oven

Panel, oven bottom

Base, bake element

Bracket, support, oven bottom, (2)
Support, element

Pan, broiler OPTIONAL ACCESSORY
Insert, broiler pan OPTIONAL ACCESSORY
Switch, oven light, door frame
Lamp, oven, (2), halogen

Latch Assembly, oven door

Screw, wafer head, 8-32T x 0.500, black
Clip, bodyside

Bracket-bodyside, (2)

Shield, lower, bake

Shield, warmer side, (2)

Shield, rear wall, lower

Probe, oven temp

Cord, electric

Shield, wool, lower

Screw, w/washer, 8-18

Spacer, oven door

Shield, wire, vent tube

Washer, black

Shield, lower

Insulation, lower shield

Cover, air inlet

Cover, air outlet

Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, chrome
Bracket, wiring, crosover, induction
Cover, access

Insulation, bake element
Insulation, oven wrapper
Insualtion, oven back

Insulation, lower shield

Insulation, oven bottom

Vent Tube, assembly, w/catalyst
Tube, oven vent

Terminal Block Kit

Screw, ground wire

Nut, hex flange, 3/8 10-32

Screw, 8A, 1"

Element, broil

Element, hidden bake

Support, element, broil

09/11



970-660282

Publication No: 5995599783

BODY

Y 128k

e o

n .Qw w

% \\\\\\\\N\\\\ W S
%ﬁ Y-~/
ST W W &

L2,

Ass. du four N/A

NOTE: Oven Liner N/A

09/11



970-660282

BODY

Publication No: 5995599783

POS. NO
71

77

86

*

87
88
89 #
106
107
108
*

109
111
151
151A
161#
170
170*
170*
170*

#

k% k% % % % o

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
316302501
316456700
316441300
316418900
316081202
316203500
316464300
316404100
316026701
316256100
316021132
318398302
316136600
316404600
316404601
316211603
316112004
316107200
316116000
316541700

316580228
316581300
316256200
316021105
5303271648
316021110
316089500
316279600

DESCRIPTION

Sheild, rear wall

Glide, warmer drawer, outer/RH & LH, (2)
Receptacle, hinge

Screw, sims Ip, #8-32 x 5/16", black
Bracket, cable mtg

Rod, auto latch

Motor-latch

Bracket, motor mtg.

Cover, fan

Motor-fan

Screw, 8-18 X 11/16, black, (3)
Fan Blade

Nut, fan retainer

Shield, bodyside

Shield, bodyside

Element, convection fan, 350 W
Anti Tip Kit, assembly

Bracket, anti-tip

Screw, concrete, 1.75", anti-tip brkt
Template, anti-tip

Harness, wiring, main

Retainer, wire

Plug, button, oven button

Screw, hex head cup pt, 8-18 x 0.375, black
Screw, wafer hd sq dr, 8-18AB x 0.5

Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, black

Screw, 10-16 x .486

Screw, bracket, stiffener, (4)

09/11






970-660282 Publication No: 5995599783

TOP/DRAWER

POS. NO
1

2

4

13
13A
15#
15A#
15B#
15C#
*

16
18
25
26
26A
268
*

39
52
53
58
60
81#
82
83
84
85
86

R

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
316408901
316403303
316403505
316415002
316415001
316300600
316300700
316300800
316300900
316021109
316282956
316580800
316301300
316301001
316498200
316214201
316021108
316553300
316301200
316303400
316301400
5303288572
316437300
316093200
316093300
316093502
316425900
316095800
316091900

316525623
316112100
316459400
316021105
316301100

DESCRIPTION

Drawer, warmer

Liner, drawer

Panel, drawer front, white

Glide, warmer, inner RH

Glide, warmer, inner LH

Element Assembly, induction, 6", top surface, wiwiring
Element Assembly, induction coil, 180 mm

Element Assembly, induction, 8", top surface, wiwiring
Element Assembly, induction, 10", top surface, wiwiring
Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, chrome

Maintop Assembly, glass/smoothtop, black/white
Bracket-hinge, main top

Shield, heat, induction

Panel, mounting, induction coils

Bracket-support, chassis, aluminum

Bracket, chassis support, front

Screw, cup pt, 8-18 x 0.375, chrome

Handle, white

Clip, wiring, natural, (2), induction

Clip, wiring, black, (3)

Insualtion, induction

Screw-handle mtg

Element, warmer drawer

Bracket, element mtg

Shield, terminal, warmer drawer

Thermo disc, warmer drawer

Rack, warmer drawer

Clip, hold down, warmer element

Base, warmer drawer

Harness, warm base

Cleaner, glass

Pad, cleaning

Screw, hex head cup pt, 8-18 x 0.375, black
Screw, shoulder, mounting, (9), induction coil

11

09/11



Publication No: 5995599783 970-660282

DOOR

T20D0071

09/11 12



970-660282

DOOR

Publication No: 5995599783

POS. NO

3
4
6
*
7
8

9
10
12
16
17
20
23
23*
39
40
52
60B

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5303935318
316552700
316503800
316021109
316513000
316502500
316503611
316439501
316405000
316502600
316502101
316533801
316456308
316418900
316553300
316530403
316575500
316021110

DESCRIPTION

Trim kit-door, 3 sided, white, witape
Glass, door, white, outer

Shield, wool

Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, chrome
Insulation, oven door

Glass, door, inner, (2)

Liner, oven door

Screw, handle mtg., #10-24 x 1.9", (2)
Seal, oven door

Glass, door, airwash

Spacer, door glass, (2)

Plate, distribution, load

Hinge, oven door, gray, (2)

Screw, sims Ip, #8-32 x 5/16", black
Handle, white

Bracket-airwash glass wash

Cap, door trim, white

Screw, 8-18 x 0.5, black

13

09/11



